



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037 Phone : (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax : 2332704 :: email : secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/DHR.27/2022

Complainant : Smti. Debomita Paul

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Assam Co-operative Apex Bank Ltd.,

Panbazar, Guwahati- 781 001

: 08.04.2022 Date of hearing

: Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma Complaint heard by

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 08.04.2022

As authorized by the complainant Smti. Debomita Paul, Sri Biswanath Kundu is present and submits one affidavit dated 08.04.2022 of the complainant.

The General Manager i/c, Assam Co-operative Apex Bank Ltd. submitted written statement vide letter no. ACAB/HO/ADMN/RTI/2022/1447 dated 05.04.2022. It is observed that the i/c General Manager has not endorsed copy of the written statement submitted before the Commission to other party i.e. Smti. Debomita Paul. Therefore, the registry of the Commission will furnish a copy of the written statement submitted by the General Manager i/c of Assam Co-operative Apex Bank Ltd. to Smti. Debomita Paul as well as a copy of the affidavit submitted by Smti. Paul to the other party i.e. General Manager i/c, Assam Co-operative Apex Bank Ltd. The General Manager i/c, Assam Co-operative Apex Bank Ltd. will submit their stand on the affidavit submitted by Smti. Paul before next date of hearing. Smti. Debomita Paul will also submit written submission on the written statement of i/c General Manager, Assam Co-operative Apex Bank Ltd.

Fix next date of hearing on 04.05.2022 at 11:00 AM. This order shall constitute notice for hearing.

Sd/-

(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar **Assam Information Commission**

Memo No. SIC/DHR.27/2022

Dtd.08.04.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Assam Co-operative Apex Bank Ltd., Panbazar, Guwahati-781 001 for information and necessary action. He is directed to present his case personally on next date of hearing.
- 2. The Appellant/complainant, Smti. Debomita Paul, D/o- Debajit Kumar Paul, W/No. 11, Near Bishnu Talkies (kali Ghat Lane), PO & Dist.- Dhubri, Assam, Pin- 783 301, Contact No. 8812959052 for information and necessary action. She is directed to present her case personally on next date of hearing.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission